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H1 FY20 Highlights
QuickFee continues growth momentum
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• Record growth in lending to clients of professional firms

 Australian lending reached A$24.2 million, up 29% on prior year (vs H1 FY19)
 US lending reached US$5.6 million, up 57% on prior year (vs H1 FY19)
 Combined group lending reached A$31.9 million, up 33% on prior year (vs H1 FY19) 

• Continued growth in US client numbers
 352 firms

• Strong traction in the US, with payment portal transaction revenue almost doubling

• Added experience and expertise to the team to accelerate growth
 US team hired 6 sales representatives, 2 account managers & appointed Francesco 

Fabbrocino as Global Chief Technology Officer (CTO)

• Two software integrations completed to increase exposure of QuickFee’s lending products
 Integration with Practice Engine (US practice management system) completed
 Integration with Cerebiz (AU MYOB automated debtor reminder tool) completed

• Launched US “Channel Partner” program to further accelerate growth in the US market
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H1 FY20 Financial Overview
Increased margins maintained across key metrics

H 1  F Y 2 0  R E S U L T S 3* USD/AUD exchange rate of 0.67 used throughout presentation

2.8m
3.7m

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Revenue (AUD)

29.5m 32.1m

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Total loan book (AUD)
(AUS + US)

23.9m
31.9m

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Total lending (AUD)
(AUS + US)



H1 FY20 Financials
Well-positioned to continue its 
growth trajectory to increase the  
loan book
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Profit & Loss
Revenue continues to grow off the back of record lending
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• Revenue increased to $3.7m, up 34% on prior 
year
 Driven by strong growth in lending and 

transactions across Australia and the US

• Cost of sales is primarily interest paid

• Operating earnings reflects continued 
investment in customer acquisition

• Bad debts remains negligible 

• The more mature Australian business 
continued to grow revenue, up 17%

• US revenue almost doubled on prior year, up 
95%

1. One-off expense item
* USD/AUD exchange rate of 0.67

2.2 2.6 

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

AU revenue (A$m)

0.6 
1.1 

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

US revenue (A$m)

H1 FY20 H1 FY19
($’000) ($’000)

  Revenue 3,718 2,784 34%
   Cost of sales (1,238) (933) 33%
  Gross profit 2,480 1,851 34%

Operating profit before customer 
acquisition costs 110 386 -72%

   Customer acquisition costs (1,085) (608) 78%
Operating profit (975) (222) <<

   IPO expenses ¹ (671) 0 <<
Loss before income tax (1,646) (222) <<

   Income tax expense (149) (147) 1%
  Net Profit / (Loss) After Tax (1,795) (369) <<

%


Lending

		AUS

		Sep 2018 Q		9.3

		Sep 2019 Q		10.9

		Dec 2018 Q		10.2

		Dec 2019 Q		13.9

		Date		$m

		H1 FY19		19.5																								Date		$m

		H1 FY20		24.2																								H1 FY19		24.4

																												H1 FY20		32.5

		US

		Sep 2018 Q		1.8

		Sep 2019 Q		3.2

		Dec 2018 Q		3.1

		Dec 2019 Q		4.9

		Date		$m

		H1 FY19		4.9

		H1 FY20		8.3



US lending (AUD)



[VALUE]m
[VALUE]m

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	4.9000000000000004	8.3000000000000007	#REF!	

Total lending (AUD)
(AUS + US)
Date	24.4m
32.5m

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	24.4	32.5	19.5m
24.2m

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	#REF!	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	

Australian lending
H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	19.5m
24.2m

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	#REF!	



Lending Book & # of firms

		AU Lending Book																																		AU Lending

		Growth in the Australian lending book YoY																		Growth in the number of firms, AU and US																Lending 

		Growth in the US lending book YoY

		Year		AU book		US book in AUD		US book (USD)												Year		AU		US

		FY18		19.6		3.2		2.2												H1 FY19		491		135

		FY19		23.8		6.5		4.4												H1 FY20		600		352

																						109		217

																																						AU				US

																																				Year		AU lending book		AU lending		US lending book		US lending

																																				H1 FY19		19.6		19.5		2.2		4.9

																																				H1 FY20		23.8		24.2		4.4		8.3



US Lending Book



US book (USD)	[VALUE]m
[VALUE]m

FY18	FY19	2.2000000000000002	4.4000000000000004	

Number of US firms signed  

US	
H1 FY19	H1 FY20	135	352	

AU Lending Book

AU book	19.6m
23.8m

FY18	FY19	19.600000000000001	23.8	


Number of AU firms signed  

AU	
H1 FY19	H1 FY20	491	600	

AU Lending ($m)

H1 FY19	
AU lending book	AU lending	19.600000000000001	19.5	H1 FY20	
AU lending book	AU lending	23.8	24.2	


US Lending (US$m)

H1 FY19	
US lending book	US lending	2.2000000000000002	4.9000000000000004	H1 FY20	
US lending book	US lending	4.4000000000000004	8.3000000000000007	


TO UPDATE



Lending Book





		Date		$m

		H1 FY19		29.5

		H1 FY20		32.1



Total firms lending book (AUD)

(AUS + US)

Date	29.5m

32.1m



H1 FY19	H1 FY20	29.5	32.1	





Revenue

		H1 FY19		2,784,281

		H1 FY20		3,717,882

		Date		$m

		H1 FY19		2.8

		H1 FY20		3.7



Revenue (AUD)

Date	2.8m

3.7m



H1 FY19	H1 FY20	2.8	3.7	





Split Revenue

		Revenue





		Year		AU in A$M		US in A$M		AU in AUD (000)		US in USD (000)

		H1 FY19		2.2		0.6		3,472		424

		H1 FY20		2.6		1.1		4,253		1,119



				17%		95%



AU revenue (A$m)



AU in A$M	

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	2.2092749999999999	2.594579	



US revenue (A$m)



US in A$M	

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	0.57500599999999991	1.1233029999999999	





Balance Sheet

						H1 FY20		FY19		%

						($’000)		($’000)

				Current assets

				Cash & equivalents		5,822		2,781		109%

				Loan & other receivables		32,141		29,519		9%

				Other		330		240		37%

				Total current assets		38,293		32,540		18%

				Total non-current assets		654		788		-17%

				TOTAL ASSETS		38,947		33,328		17%

				Current liabilities

				Borrowings		21,138		27,037		-22%

				Trade & other payables		247		605		-59%

				Other		5,613		4,702		19%

				Total current liabilities		26,998		32,344		-17%

				Total non-current liabilities		248		510		-51%

				TOTAL LIABILITIES		27,246		32,854		-17%

				NET ASSETS		11,701		474		2367%











P&L

						H1 FY20		H1 FY19		%

						($’000)		($’000)

				  Revenue		6,082		1,493		307%

				  Cost of sales		(1,982)		(546)		263%

				  Gross profit		4,099		947		333%

				  Underlying operating earnings		xx		xx		xx

				     [Adjustment 1]

				     [Adjustment 2]

				     [Adjustment 3]

				  Operating earnings		(921)		(236)		290%

				   Income tax expense		(237)		(43)		<<

				  Net Profit After Tax		(1,158)		(279)		<<

						H1 FY20		H1 FY19		%

						($’000)		($’000)

				  Revenue		3,718		2,784		34%

				   Cost of sales		(1,238)		(933)		33%

				  Gross profit		2,480		1,851		34%

				Operating profit before customer acquisition costs		110		386		-72%

				   Customer acquisition costs		(1,085)		(608)		78%

				Operating profit		(975)		(222)		<<

				   IPO expenses¹		(671)		0		<<

				Loss before income tax		(1,646)		(222)		<<

				   Income tax expense		(149)		(147)		1%

				  Net Profit / (Loss) After Tax		(1,795)		(369)		<<











Balance Sheet
Strong position to accelerate growth expansion 
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• Loan book continues to grow

 Receivables increased 9%

• Surplus IPO proceeds used for temporary 
reduction in debt

• Well funded for aggressive growth strategy 

1. FY19 balance sheet is post-IPO as at 10 July 2019 to more accurately to represent current financial position  

H1 FY20 FY19
($’000) ($’000)

Current assets
Cash & equivalents 5,822 2,781 109%
Loan & other receivables 32,141 29,519 9%
Other 330 240 37%

Total current assets 38,293 32,540 18%
Total non-current assets 654 788 -17%
TOTAL ASSETS 38,947 33,328 17%
Current liabilities

Borrowings 21,138 27,037 -22%
Trade & other payables 247 605 -59%
Other 5,613 4,702 19%

Total current liabilities 26,998 32,344 -17%
Total non-current liabilities 248 510 -51%
TOTAL LIABILITIES 27,246 32,854 -17%
NET ASSETS 11,701 474 2367%

%


Lending

		AUS

		Sep 2018 Q		9.3

		Sep 2019 Q		10.9

		Dec 2018 Q		10.2

		Dec 2019 Q		13.9

		Date		$m

		H1 FY19		19.5																								Date		$m

		H1 FY20		24.2																								H1 FY19		24.4

																												H1 FY20		32.5

		US

		Sep 2018 Q		1.8

		Sep 2019 Q		3.2

		Dec 2018 Q		3.1

		Dec 2019 Q		4.9

		Date		$m

		H1 FY19		4.9

		H1 FY20		8.3



H1 FY20 lending - Aus

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	[VALUE]m
[VALUE]m

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	#REF!	

H1 FY20 lending - US (in AUD)

[VALUE]m
[VALUE]m

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	4.9000000000000004	8.3000000000000007	#REF!	

Total lending (AUD)
(AUS + US)
Date	24.4m
32.5m

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	24.4	32.5	19.5m
24.2m

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	#REF!	H1 FY19	H1 FY20	19.5	24.2	



Revenue

		H1 FY19		2,784,281

		H1 FY20		3,717,882

		Date		$m

		H1 FY19		2.8

		H1 FY20		3.7



Revenue (in AUD)

Date	2.8m

3.7m



H1 FY19	H1 FY20	2.8	3.7	





Split Revenue

		Revenue





		Year		AU in A$M		US in A$M		AU in AUD (000)		US in USD (000)

		H1 FY19		2.2		0.6		3,472		424

		H1 FY20		2.6		1.1		4,253		1,119





AU revenue (A$m)



AU in A$M	

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	2.2092749999999999	2.594579	



US revenue (A$m)



US in A$M	

H1 FY19	H1 FY20	0.57500599999999991	1.1233029999999999	





Firms

		H1 FY19		2,784,281

		H1 FY20		3,717,882

		Date		$m

		H1 FY19		2.8

		H1 FY20		3.7



Total firms (AUS + US)

Date	2.8m

3.7m



H1 FY19	H1 FY20	2.8	3.7	



TO UPDATE



Balance Sheet

						H1 FY20		FY19		%

						($’000)		($’000)

				Current assets

				Cash & equivalents		5,822		2,781		109%

				Loan & other receivables		32,141		29,519		9%

				Other		330		240		37%

				Total current assets		38,293		32,540		18%

				Total non-current assets		654		788		-17%

				TOTAL ASSETS		38,947		33,328		17%

				Current liabilities

				Borrowings		21,138		27,037		-22%

				Trade & other payables		247		605		-59%

				Other		5,613		4,702		19%

				Total current liabilities		26,998		32,344		-17%

				Total non-current liabilities		248		510		-51%

				TOTAL LIABILITIES		27,246		32,854		-17%

				NET ASSETS		11,701		474		2367%











P&L

						H1 FY20		H1 FY19		%

						($’000)		($’000)

				  Revenue		6,082		1,493		307%

				  Cost of sales		(1,982)		(546)		263%

				  Gross profit		4,099		947		333%

				  Underlying operating earnings		xx		xx		xx

				     [Adjustment 1]

				     [Adjustment 2]

				     [Adjustment 3]

				  Operating earnings		(921)		(236)		290%

				   Income tax expense		(237)		(43)		<<

				  Net Profit After Tax		(1,158)		(279)		<<

						H1 FY20		H1 FY19		%

						($’000)		($’000)

				  Revenue		3,718		2,784		34%

				   Cost of sales		(1,238)		(933)		33%

				  Gross profit		2,480		1,851		34%

				   Operating profit / (loss)		(202)		396		-151%

				   Customer acquisition costs		(773)		(618)		25%

				   IPO expenses¹		(889)		0		-

				  Operating earnings		(1,864)		(222)		739%

				   Income tax expense		(149)		(147)		<<

				  Net Profit / (Loss) After Tax		(2,013)		(369)		<<











Operational 
Overview
Milestones achieved as QuickFee
continues to build its presence in 
the fee funding market
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BORROWER SATISFACTION
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AU business model
Sources of revenue
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INTEREST INCOME

~19.5% YIELD 
ON LOAN

$40 - $300 
PER LOAN $39 PER MONTH

LOAN APPLICATION 
FEE

PAYMENT PORTAL 
HOSTING FEE

$2.2m
of H1 FY20 revenue

$168k
of H1 FY20 revenue

$61k
of H1 FY20 revenue1

1. Includes hosting revenue



Australian update
Lending in Australia remains strong
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• Continued growth in lending – up $24.2 million, up 29%

• Two of “Big 4” now using QuickFee

• Well positioned for sustained growth within existing client base, as well as continuing to sign up new 
firms

• Legal market now represents 22% of the loan book 

• Completed software integration with Cerebiz (MYOB automated debtor reminder tool)

18.8m
24.2m

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Australian lending



Investing in technology enhancements
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• QuickFee has completed a number 
of key platform integrations and 
enhancements, including:

 Xero Practice manager 
integration

 GreatSoft integration
 APS full data interrogation
 Practice Engine integration
 Enhanced user interface

 Expanding offering to include 
automated reminders for overdue 
accounts

 Integrating all tech into a single 
place

11

Integration partners represent a large growth channel 

Create new fixed fee 
engagement

My payments

Collect immediate 
payment

Manage receivables

My Receivables 
Management

My client loans

Recurring EFT

New EFT & CC 
Processing System

Virtual terminal or firm 
website

Loan management 
system

Intended tech acquisitions 
being integrated



US business model
Additional revenue source
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INTEREST INCOME

~17.5% YIELD 
ON LOAN

$100 PER 
LOAN

0.5% to 1% ON ALL 
NON-CREDIT CARD, 

NON- LOAN PAYMENTS

LOAN APPLICATION 
FEE

PAYMENT PORTAL 
HOSTING FEE

US$387k
of H1 FY20 revenue

US$37k
of H1 FY20 revenue

US$371k
of other H1 FY201

1. Includes hosting revenue



United States update
Strong sales momentum being achieved
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• Substantial growth in lending – up 57% to US$5.6 million 

• Number of firms using the QuickFee platform now 352
 18% of Top 200 accounting firms signed up to the QuickFee platform

• Increased headcount to accelerate growth
 Hired 6 sales representatives and 2 account managers 
 Appointed Francesco Fabbrocino as Global Chief Technology Officer (CTO)

• “Channel program” launched in the US to accelerate growth
 Over 1 million independent sales agents (ISAs) operate in the US in professional services
 Program aimed to bring QuickFee’s solution to the market more quickly and solve their clients’ needs
 Since the launch QuickFee has received over one hundred requests for accreditation from ISAs

• Completed software integration with Practice Engine (practice management system)

3.5m

5.6m

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

US lending (USD)



Transactional revenues increase as firms modernise
Annualised revenue run rate close to US$1m
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47.6m

106.4m

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Transaction Values (USD)

125k

371k

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Transaction Revenue 
(USD)

351k
912k

H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Annualised Transaction 
Revenue Run Rate (USD)

• The table compares the portal transaction values from the firms that joined 
earlier, compared to the more recently signed firms – this demonstrates 
the latent growth in transaction revenue available from the existing base as 
it matures, and the firms move to online payments

• Payment portal transaction revenue more than doubled on pcp
 Represents annualised revenue of over US$900k
 Represents significant upside to the current annualised revenue

• Combination of mass volume of transactions in the US professional services 
market and a lack of sophistication in processing online payments in the US 
represent a huge opportunity for QuickFee

Date firm joined QuickFee
(US$)

Portal Transaction Value 
CY19

1 Oct 2019 – 31 Dec 2019 $1.6m

1 Jul 2019 – 30 Sep 2019 $5.0m

1 Apr 2019 – 30 Jun 2019 $6.9m

1 Jan 2019 – 31 Mar 2019 $17.8m

1 Jan 2018 – 31 Dec 2018 $70.2m

Before to 31 Dec 2017 $94.3m

TOTAL for CY19 (USD) $195.8m



Outlook

H 1  F Y 2 0  R E S U L T S 15



US market is modernising
Creating significant opportunities for QuickFee
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• Large opportunity to grow both lending revenue and 
transactional revenue through the “modernising” of the 
US market

• In Australia, 14.3% of transactions on QuickFee’s portal 
are loans 

• Extrapolating this to the US, where CY19 transactions 
were US$185m, this represents lending of US$26.4m
 Compared to US$5.6m achieved in H1 FY20
 This suggests that without any further customer 

acquisition, we should expect to see growth in 
lending in the US 

• The trend towards electronic invoices also represents 
significant upside 
 In Australia, around 84% of invoices are sent 

electronically vs 32% in the US
 As this increases in the US, we expect this to lead 

to more loans, and to generate more transactional 
revenue

• QuickFee well positioned to capitalise on the trend 



US represents massive potential
First mover advantage; structural tailwinds

17
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• US market lacks sophistication in accepting 
online payments

• There is a mass volume of transactions 
occurring in the professional services sector
 Accountants & lawyers US$447 billion
 Source: https://www.ibisworld.com

• QuickFee employs a highly sophisticated, 
secure online payment portal system
 QuickFee can process B2B payment 

transactions at much faster rates

• QuickFee earns between 0.5% and 1.0% on all 
non-credit card and non-loan payments 
 Represents a huge revenue potential in 

addition to interest income

• Current annualised transactional revenue 
close to A$1.4m, with further growth expected 
from existing clients  

• QuickFee has the first mover advantage in the 
US market

• There is currently no direct competitor 
 Other online credit providers to SMEs are 

substitutes

• There is a huge market opportunity to increase 
the take up of this type of offering within the 
accounting and legal sectors, and beyond
 Other professional services verticals 

(architects, etc) represent further 
opportunities 

• Launched US “Channel Partner” program to 
help further accelerate growth in the US 
market

Monetising from huge transactional volume First mover advantage



Outlook
Well positioned for strong growth in FY20

18

• Following a record start to FY20, QuickFee anticipates continued 
momentum in growing its loan book

• Strong growth in the US will be supported by:

 Recent appointments to the team

 Traction through the “Channel Partner” program

 Continued growth in US transactional revenue

 Scale benefits (improving margins)

 Actively reviewing a range of technology opportunities and other 
acquisitions

• New integration partnerships will continue to be pursued 

• Expect to grow our loan book and revenue strongly in the short 
term, and over the medium term to generate sustained, growing 
profitability

H 1  F Y 2 0  R E S U L T S



Questions
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Contact Details:
Bruce Coombes, CEO
P: +61 418 286 842
E: bruce@quickfee.com.au



Disclaimer
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The material contained in this document is a presentation of general information about QuickFee Limited activities current as at the date of this 
presentation (21 February 2020) and is supplementary to the Group’s financial results released to the ASX on 20 February 2020 and previous 
ASX filings as applicable. 

It is provided in summary and does not purport to be complete. You should not rely upon it as advice for investment purpose as it does not take 
into account your investment objectives, financial position or needs. These factors should be considered, with or without professional advice 
when deciding if an investment is appropriate. 

This presentation may contain forward looking statements including statements regarding our intent, belief or current expectations with 
respect to QuickFee’s businesses and operations, market conditions, results of operation and financial condition, capital adequacy, specific 
provisions and risk management practices. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward looking statements. QuickFee
does not undertake any obligation to publicly release the result of any revisions to these forward looking statements to reflect events or 
circumstances after the date hereof to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. While due care has been used in the preparation of 
forecast information, actual results may vary in a materially positive or negative manner. Forecasts and hypothetical examples are subject to 
uncertainty and contingencies outside QuickFee’s control. Past performance is not a reliable indication of future performance. 

To the extent permitted by law, no responsibility for any loss arising in any way (including by way of negligence) from anyone acting or refraining 
from acting as a result of this material is accepted by the QuickFee or any of its related bodies corporate.   
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